1
VOSH PROGRAM DIRECTIVE:  12-254D                   ISSUED:  01 May 2018
Subject Cranes and Derricks in Construction, §§ 1926.1400 through 1926.1442
Purpose CHANGE VI:  This change extends for an additional year the employer duty to ensure
crane operator competency for construction work and the date for requiring crane
operator certification in §1926.1427(k).
 CHANGE V: This change extends for an additional three years the employer duty to
ensure crane operator competency for construction work and the date for crane

competency and certification requirements.  Virginia employers must be in compliance
by November 10, 2017.
CHANGE I:   All provisions are effective on April 15, 2011, except for:
§1926.1427 (k), Phase-in.  There is a four-year compliance period for the crane operator
certification/qualification requirement, i.e., Virginia employers must be in compliance
by April 15, 2015.
CHANGE VI
Cranes and Derricks in Construction:
Extension of Operator Certification, §1926.1427(k); Final Rule
As Adopted by the
Safety and Health Codes Board
Date: 09 November 2017
VIRGINIA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH PROGRAM
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Effective Date:  15 February 2018
16VAC25-175-1926.1427, Operator Certification, §1926.1427(k)
When the regulations, as set forth in the Operator Certification Extension, §1926.1427 (k), of  the Final Rule for
Cranes and Derricks in Construction, are applied to the Commissioner of the Department of Labor and Industry
and/or to Virginia employers, the following federal terms shall be considered to read as below:
Federal Terms       VOSH Equivalent

Industry and/or to Virginia employers, the following federal terms shall be considered to read as below:
Federal Terms       VOSH Equivalent
29 CFR        VOSH Standard
Assistant Secretary      Commissioner of Labor and Industry
Agency        Department
November 10, 2014   February 15, 2015
CHANGE IV
Cranes and Derricks in Construction: Revising the Exemption for Digger Derricks,
§§1926.952 and 1926.1400; Final Rule
As Adopted by the
Safety and Health Codes Board
Date:  18 July 2013
VIRGINIA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH PROGRAM
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Effective Date: 01 November 2013
16VAC25-175-1926.952, Mechanical Equipment, §1926.952
16VAC25-175-1926.1400, Scope, §1926.1400
When the regulations, as set forth in the Final Rule for Cranes and Derricks in Construction:  Revising the
Exemption for Digger Derricks, §§1926.952 and 1926.1400, respectively, are applied to the Commissioner of the
Department of Labor and Industry and/or to Virginia employers, the following federal terms shall be considered
to read as below:
Federal Terms       VOSH Equivalent
29 CFR        VOSH Standard
Assistant Secretary      Commissioner of Labor and Industry
Agency        Department
June 28, 2013       November 1, 2013
CHANGE III
Cranes and Derricks in Construction:
16VAC25-175-1926.856, Removal of Walls, Floors, and Material with Equipment, §1926.856, and
16VAC25-175-1926.858, Removal of Steel Construction, §1926.858;
Final Rule
As Adopted by the
Safety and Health Codes Board
Date: July 18, 2013